30-year bonds. Its weighted average duration is approximately six years. Exhibit 2 lays out the details of the portfolio’s interest rate sensitivity.

To construct the overlay for 10-Year T-Note futures, first calculate the number of
contracts that would be required to replicate the DV01 for the entire portfolio.
That is, divide the portfolio DV01 – $59,386.80 per basis point – by the 10-Year
T-Note futures DV01 – $73.91 per basis point.

For each portfolio component, the values in the ‘Weight’ column equal
duration times the full price. The weighted average duration at the bottom of
the ‘Modified Duration’ column is the sum of the weights divided by the sum of
market values ($593,880,000 / $98,440,000 =  6.033).

Testing Futures Strategies
Scenario A: Falling Interest Rates and Flattening Yield Curve
Suppose you anticipate a decline in the general level of yields along
with a flattening of the yield curve. Exhibit 3 illustrates the impact of a drop in
yields combined with flattening of the yield curve on the unhedged portfolio.

Treasury Security Modified
Duration

Position
(units of $1 million face

value)

Market Value
(Full Price
X Position)

Aggregate
DV01

Weight
(Duration

X Market Value)

2-Year 3/8% of Aug 2015 1.965 26 $25.96M $5,101.20 $51.01M

5-Year 1 1/2% of Aug 2018 4.768 43 $42.52M $20,274.50 $202.74M

10-Year 2 1/2% of Aug 2023 8.691 22 $21.27M $18,488.80 $184.89M

30-Year 3 5/8% of Aug 2043 17.876 9 $8.68M $15,522.30 $155.22M

Portfolio 6.033 100 $98.44M $59,386.80 $593.88M

Exhibit 2:
Portfolio Weighted Average Duration = Six Years

Treasury Security Aggregate
DV01

Yield Change
(basis points)

Result

2-Year 3/8% of
Aug 2015

$5,101.20 -5 bps +$25,506.00

5-Year 1 1/2% of
Aug 2018

$20,274.50 -10 bps +$202,745.00

10-Year 2 1/2% of
Aug 2023

$18,488.80 -20 bps +$369,776.00

30-Year 3 5/8% of
Aug 2043

$15,522.30 -30 bps +$465,669.00

Portfolio $59,386.80 +$1,063,696.00

Exhibit 3:
Portfolio Impact of Falling Yields and Flattening Yield Curve

To enable the portfolio to benefit from this course of events, you might wish to
extend your portfolio duration target from six years to, say, eight years. Suppose
you elect to do so by augmenting the portfolio with a futures overlay consisting
of a long position in either 10-Year T-Note futures or T-Bond futures.

$59,386.80 / $137.54 = 432  T-Bond futures

0.333 x 803.5   10-Year T-Note futures = 268  10-Year T-Note futures

$59,386.80 / $73.91 = 803.5   10-Year T-Note futures

Accordingly, to increase portfolio DV01 by one third, the T-Bond futures